
.. 

'l'O: 

• • 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVICB COMMISSION 

Talbott :I Jfr 
Vandlver:W 

Capital Circle Office Center • 3540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
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September 11, 1997 

FROM: 

DIRRCI'OR, DrYISION OP RBCORDS AND RRPORTINO (BAYO) 

DIVISION OP caoctJNICATIONS (BIBGIUS~ ~ J.r 
DIVISION OP ADMINISTRATION (u.Jal) 

RB: 

DIVISION OP L8GIU. SBRVICBS (lt. PdA tJD \'(oC.) 

OOCXBT NO . '?1120-TI - CANCBLLATION B~ FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICB CX»MMSSION OP Dn'BRBXCHANGB TRLBCOMMONICATIONS 
CBRTIFICATB NO. 4462 ISSUBO 10 TRICXM4 TBOlNOLOOIBS, INC. 
POR VIOLATION OP RULB 25· 4. 0161, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE 
COOB, IUIGO'LA10RY ASSBSSMBNT PBBS. 

09/33/97 
INTKR.BSTBD 

CRITICAL DATBS: NONB 

SPBCLAL INnTRUCTIONS: S:P8C/CKO/WP/971120TI.RCM 

CMB BACitGBOOHD 

• TriComm Technologies, Inc. (TriComm) obtained Florida Public 
service Commission Interexchange Telecommunica~ione 

certificate number 4462 on ~uguat 29, 1996. 

• On June 3, 1997, the Division of Administration mailed a 
certified letter to the addreee lieted in the Maete r 
Commiseion Directory informing TriComm that it wao delinquent 
on ita regulatory aaaeaament fee• for the year 1996. The 
letter waa aigned for and received, but to date, no response 
has been received by etaff (Attachment A, Page Sl • 

• ~of September 3, 1997, the del i nquent regulatory aooesomcnt 
feeo tor 1996, along with atatutory penalties and interest 
chargea, have not been aubmitted by TriComm. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971120-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

DISCQSSIQH OP ISSUBB 

• 
IS$UB 1: Should the Coamiaaion impoae a $500 fine or cancel 
TriComm'o Interexcbange Telecommunications Certificate No. 44 62 for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Adminiatrative Code, 
Regulatory Aaseaament Peea? 

RBCOMMRNDATIOH: Yea. The Commiaaion should impOse a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and thb regulatory 
aosesoment fees, including statutory penalties and intereat, are 
not received by the Commhdon within 5 buaineDs days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service COcrllll.iaeion and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for depoait in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission' o Order is not proteoted and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment feea, including atatutory penaltiea and lntereot, are 
not received, certificate number 4462 should be canceled . 
(Biegaloki) 

STAPP NQ\LXSIS: Rule 25·4. 0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory aeaeaament feeo by January 30 of 
the oubaequcnt year for teleconm•nicat iona companieo, and provideD 
for penaltica and intereat aa outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, !or any delinquent amounts. 

On September 3, 1997, ataff l earned that TriComm had not 
submitted the regulatory aaaeaament feea for the year 1996, along 
with statutory penaltiea and interest chargeD. Therefore, the 
company has failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
Adminiatrativo Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
SSOO fine for failure to comply with Commhsion ruloe or cancel 
certificate number 4462 it tho fino and the regulatory aooeooment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within the apacified time. 
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• • 
DOCKET NO. 971120-Tl 
OAT£: September 11, 1997 

ISS!JB 2: Should the 
companies IXCs) 
telecommunication• 
24.4701(3), Florida 
iB canceled? 

Oommi1aion order all certificated interexchange 
to di1continue providing interexchange 
1ervice to TriComm pursuant to Rule 25· 

Administrative Code, if certificate number 4462 

BBCQMMKNDATIQN: Yea. Pursuant to Rule 25·24 . 4701 ()), Ylorida 
AdmlniatratiV6 COd6, the CCmmfssion should order all c ertificated 
interexchange compa.nie1 to dilcontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunications service to TriComm if TriComm'a certi f icate is 
canceled at the conclusion of the protest period for failure to 
submi t the delinquent regulatory aeaeeament fees. and pay tho flneo 
as required in Issue 1. The Order ohould s tate that any IXC 
providing service to TriComm muot contact the Commission at the 
conclusion of the protest period a1 nt forth in the Order to 
determine whether the certificate haa been canceled . (Biegaloki) 

STAPP ANALYSIS: Rule 25·24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, 
otatu in part: 

(3) Tho COCII:Iiadon, upon aoaking a 
determination that a customer of an 
interexchangc company ie unlawfully resell ing 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may is1ue an order that directo the customer 
to ceaaa and deeiet reselling or rebilling 
ouch service and simultaneously directo the 
interexchange company to discontinue providing 
ouch service to auch customer and/or to ceaae 
providing service to 1uch customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation oC 
service 1a technically fealible wi thin the 
context of existing facilities and technology. 

If TriComm' s certificate Ia canceled, any lntraotate 
interoxchange aarvice offered by Tricomm would be in violation of 
Rule 25·24.4701(3) , Florida Adminiotrative Code. Since the 
Commission cannot readily identify which IXC provides oervice to 
TriComm, the Commission should order all certificated IXCo to 
discontinue service to TriOOmm if TriComm !aile to comply with the 
tcrme o f the Commiaeion•s order resulting from these 
recommendation•. The Order should •tate that any IXC providing 
service to TrlOomrn IIIWit contact the Conrn.iedon at the conclueion of 
the protest period as •at forth ln the Order to determine whether 
the certificate has bee.n canceled. 
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• 
DOCKET NO . 971120-Tl 
OATB t Snptember 11, 1'97 

l SSQB 3: Should thia docket be closed? 

• 
BBCOMMBNDATIQff: If no person whose substantial intereoto are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the flneo and 
feee, or cancellation of the certificate, thie docke t ahould be 

eloaed. (K. ~~ 

BtAPP ABALXBIS: If the ~aaion adopts staff• a recommendation in 
Iaaue 1, then TriComm will have 21 days from the issuance date of 
the Order to file a timely protest to the Commlaaion's Proposed 
Agency Action. If no protest is filed, the docket should be c losed 
upon payment of tho tines and feee, or upon cancellation of the 
certificate . 
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ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKEr'NO. 971120.TI 
SEPTEMBER 11, 1997 • 

i ·~ .... t ......... .-.... ....... 
't -~ .... ... ....... .. 

E .... c:----.. -· ..... · ... --~ .... I .~::: ........... ....................... __ _ 

. -=--:::::: ...... --.. --.. ,.................... ....,.., ..... -~ ......... 
i-

I 
... 

-5-

• 

·--.. - .. -.a-(lor"" __ , 
I 0 ... I tAcD'MI ~ 
J 0 Awt L1S4 Oehwy j 

ea....,._..,.... f 


	5-17 No. - 6582
	5-17 No. - 6583
	5-17 No. - 6584
	5-17 No. - 6585
	5-17 No. - 6586



